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Sub-Experimental Station, Water Right For. Transfer of 
Water Right by the State. 

The state has authority to transfer its water right in the 
iBig Ditch Company's ditch for an equal right in the ditch of 
the Billings Land and Irrigation Company's ditch for the 
purpose of irrigating the land embraced in the said expen­
mental station near Billings. 

State Board of Land CommiRsioners, 
Helena, Mont. 

Gentlemen. 

Helena, Mont., Dec. 22, 1906. 

I am in receipt of a communication from P. B. ::'Iioss, addressed 
to A. N. Yoder, Secretary of State, and which was referred by your 
honorable body to this office with the request that we give you an 
official opinion as to whether or not the State Land Board has authority 
to act in the premises, the question being your right to exchange five 
shares in the "Big Ditch Company" for the same number of shares 
in the ditch of the "Billings Land and Irrigation Company," the same 
to be equal in all respects with that of the Big Ditch Company, said 
five shares in the Big Ditch Company's ditch being a water right 
acquired by the state in connection with twenty acres of land acquired 
by virtne of the provisions of an act of the legislature approved April 
7th, 1903 (Laws 1903, p. 220) entitled "An Act establishing a sub­
experimental station of the Agricultul1al Experimental Station, near Bill­
ings, Montana, and providing for the acquisition of title for the land 
for the same and the direction thereof." 

It appears from t!he accompanying letter that the twenty acres. 
above referred to is part of a tract of one hundred. and sixty acres, 
and that the remaining one hundred and forty acres have been sold to 
purchasers in ten acre tracts; L'1at all of said purchasers had water 
rights in the Big Ditch Company's Ditch. which individual rights each 
of them has since exchanged for an equal right in the ditch of the 
Billings Land and Irrigation Company's dHch. It further appet\rs 
that the laterals carrying water to this land are in ver1 bad condition 
and would cost a l8!rge sl1m of money to put same in condition to carry 
water to the land. 

Sec. 3471 of the PolitIcal Code provides' as follows: 
"It is the duty of the Board to provide for the selection, 

leasing, sale or other disposition of all lands heretofore or 
which may hereafter be granted to the State of Montana by 
the United States or otherwise, etc." 

The water right referred to was acquired as an appurtenant to 
such twenty acre tract, and from the above it will be seen that the 
board may make sllch disposition of the water right as is consistent 
with the above law. We find nothing in the statutes which would 
in any way prevent the board from acting in the matter. You are, 
therefore, advised that it. is a matter which addresses itself to the 
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Business disoretion of the board, in the determination of which the' 
board must take into consideration the best interests of the state. 

Very truly yours, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

School Teachers, Salary of When Attending State Teachers" 
Association. 

The law does not authorize boards of school truslees to· 
allow teachers salary when attending" 3.' meeting ()t the State' 
Teachers' Association held during a state vacation in the public 
schools. Sections 1843 and 1903, as amended by the Political 
Code, designate the only days for which teachers may be paid. 
salary when not actually teaching school. 

Helena, Montana, Dec. 24th, 1906. 
Hon. W. E. Harmon, 

Supt. Public Instruction, 
Helena, Mont. 

Dear Sir:-
Your letter of the 22nd inst., requesting opinion from this office­

upon the following question. received. 
"Is a board of school trustees, under the provisions 

schoOl law authorized to pay ''its teachers the regular 
or any salary for attendance upon meetings of the 

of the 
salary 
State 

Teachers' Association, taking place during a state vacation." 
Section 1843 of the Political Code provides that a school month con­

sists of twenty school days, or four weeks of five ,day;s each. This means 
th.at wh'ere a teacher is 'hired at so much per month that he must. 
teach twenty school days for a monuh. The only exceptions found 
in the law whereby they are permitted to receive money for days in 
which they are not actually engaged in teaching school are Christmas 
Day, the first day of JanualJ"Y, July 4th. February 22nd, May 30th, firJlt 
Monday in September, general election day iu November, and the day 
appointed by the President or the Governor as a day of thanksgiving. 
If any of these days fall on a day which otherwise would be a school 
clay, the teacher is entitled tl) his salary although he does not actually 
teach school; also' section 1903 of the same code, as amended by the 
laws of 1905, page 137, provides that every teacher engaged in teaching 
a term of school in any district during the time of holding a teachers' 
institute in a county shall attend such institute without loss of salary 
for the actual Hme spent in attending such institute or for the actual 
time spent in going to and returning from the same. 

The above provi!;;ions are the only ones we find in the law whereby 
the trustees are authorized to allow the teacher's salary' for days iii.. 
which they are not actually teaching school, and your are, therefore, 
advised that the trustees have no authority to allow the teacher the 
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